VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 15 - 07

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLES

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 24^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUAARY, 2015

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this $24^{\rm th}$ day of February, 2015.

ORDINANCE NO. 15-07

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLES

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois sought and obtained bids for various vehicles for model year 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Village appropriated sufficient funds in the annual Appropriation Ordinance to purchase two of the vehicles bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The State of Illinois Joint Purchase Contract #4017160, 2015 Police Pursuit Vehicle, with the lowest bid of \$25,820.00 from Morrow Brothers Ford Inc. is hereby approved for two Utility Police Interceptor vehicles with Police Package for a total cost of \$51,640.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval.

PASSED THIS 24th DAY OF FEBRUAARY, 2015

AGE OF CHILI	Thomas & Hro
* SEAL HAM	Thomas S. Gray, Presid Village of Chatham
LINOIS	

PASSED:

APPROVED: 2-24 -

ATTEST:

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

CLAYTON KIMSEY BOYCE

AYES: 6 HOLDEN FORMER SCHATTEMAN

1

NAYS: 6

ABSENT: 0

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE	OF	ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY	OF	SANGAMON)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 15 - 17, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 24th day of February, 2014, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLES

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this $24^{\rm th}$ day of February, 2015.

Schad, Village Clerk